
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 3 September 2019
10.00 am

Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 30 August 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 3 September 2019

10.00 am
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE BERMONDSEY YARD CAFE SE1, 40 
BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3UD

1 - 33

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MAQUIS, 10 ARNSIDE STREET, LONDON 
SE17 2AP

34 - 73

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  30 August 2019



Item No.
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
3 September 2019 

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: The Bermondsey Yard Café SE1, 
40 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3UD

Ward(s) or groups affected: London Bridge and West Bermondsey Ward

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the sub-committee decide whether or not to issue a counter notice in respect of 
temporary event notice (TENs) 869570, served by Mr Juvoyr Abul fahim, in regards 
to the event to be held at The Bermondsey Yard Café SE1, 40 Bermondsey Street, 
London, SE1 3UD on 14 September 2019 to 15 September 2019 between 11:00 – 
00:00. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

2. On 24 November 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into effect establishing a 
licensing regime for the following licensable activities:

a) The retail sale of alcohol
b) The supply of alcohol to club members or on behalf of a club
c) The provision of regulated entertainment
d) The provision of late night refreshments.

3. The Act established a process for the giving of “temporary event notices” (TENs). 

4. Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 were brought about by way of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as of 25 April 2012.

5. A premises user may serve a TEN, where it is proposed to use the premises 
concerned to provide one or more licensable activities for a period not exceeding 
168 hours for less than 500 persons. 

6. A person holding a personal license issued under the Act may serve up to 50 TENs 
in a calendar year. Non personal licence holders may serve up to five TENs in the 
same period. No premises may be used for more than 12 TENs in a calendar year 
or for more than 21 days in a calendar year. 

7. No premises may be used for temporary events that are less than 24 hours apart.

1
Agenda Item 5



8. The police or environmental health authority may intervene to prevent such an event 
taking place or agree a modification of the proposed arrangements, and their 
intervention may in some cases result in the licensing authority im
[...]
ey 
Street, London, SE1 3UD on the 14 September 2019 to 15 September 2019 
between 11:00 – 00:00. A copy of the TEN is attached to this report as Appendix A. 

14. The TEN is summarised as follows:

To permit the sale of alcohol regulated entertainment & late night refreshment on the 
14 September 2019 to 15 September 2019 between 11:00 – 00:00 the maximum 
number of people expected at any one time at the premises is 400. The supply of 
alcohol is in respect of consumption on/off the premises. 

2



The objection notices

15. On 23 August 2019 the Environmental Protection Team served an objection in 
respect of the TEN on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and 
prevention of public nuisance. 

16. EPT state that the premises has generated noise complaints from neighbouring 
residents over the last few months from people noise and use of this external area 
by patrons.  Furthermore, the TEN would effectively permit the premises to operate 
in breach of the existing planning permission.

17. A Copy of the EPT objection is attached to this report in Appendix B.

TENs History

18. Below is the history of TENs for the last year in respect of the premises.  

Applicant Date of event Time of event and 
activities

Counter 
Notice 

Issued?
Juvoyr Abul 
Fahim

2/ 2/2019 – 03/02/2019 19:00 - 01:00 for the 
Sale of alcohol on the 
premises, Regulated 
entertainment, Late night 
refreshment 

No

Juvoyr Abul 
Fahim

14/11/2018 – 
16/11/2019

17:30 – 22:30 for the 
Sale of alcohol on the 
premises, Regulated 
entertainment, Late night 
refreshment 

No

Juvoyr Abul 
Fahim

15/09/2018 11:00 – 23:00 for the 
Sale of alcohol on/off the 
premises, Regulated 
entertainment, Late night 
refreshment

No

Juvoyr Abul 
Fahim

30/06/2018 – 
04/07/2018

11:00 – 23:00 for the 
Sale of alcohol on the 
premises, Regulated 
entertainment, Late night 
refreshment

No

Juvoyr Abul 
Fahim

21/06/2018 – 
27/06/2018

11:00 – 01:00 each day 
for the Sale of alcohol on 
the premise
[...]
offer a fair and unbiased hearing 
of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader 
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must 
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

53. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 
temporary event notice on its merits.  The sub-committee must take into account 
only relevant factors, and ignore irrelevant factors.  The decision must be based on 
evidence, that is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-
existence of relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of 
some future event, the occurrence of which would be relevant.  The licensing sub-
committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of the police objection.

54. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

55. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making the objection to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

56. Where the relevant counter notice under section 105(3) is given the premises user 
may appeal against that decision. Where a counter notice is not given, the chief 
officer of police may appeal against that decision. The appeal must be made to the 
Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed 
against. No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on 
which the event begins.

Guidance

57. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.  

8



REASONS FOR URGENCY

58. The TENs process is time limited, and due to legislative time constraints it would not 
be possible to wait for a further meeting to be held to consider this report.

REASONS FOR LATENESS

59. This report was not available for circulation within five clear days before the meeting 
due to legislative time constraints.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
 
 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance
 Secondary Regulations
 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Various papers from the premises 
 file.

 Licensing Unit
 Hub 1
 Third Floor
 160 Tooley Street
 SE1 2TZ

 Kirty Read (020 7525 5748)

APPENDICES

 No.  Title
 Appendix A The temporary event notice 
 Appendix B  The Environmental Protection Team representation 
 Appendix C Details of current premises licence
 Appendix D Full Night Time Economy visit list

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer  Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author  Charlie Jerrom, Licensing Enforcement Officer

Version  Final
Dated  29 August 2019

Key Decision?  No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
 Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
 Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
 Strategic Director of Finance and  
 Governance 

No No

 Cabinet Member No No
 Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  29 August 2019

9



Business - Temporary events notices

20/08/2019 
Business - Temporary events notices 
Ref No. 1
[...]
rmondsey Street, 
London, SE1 3UD 

Observations on external area.X26 people outside drinking under 
heaters. No music, but loud conversation audible. 

02/02/2019 21:00 
NTE 
Visit 

Andrew 
Heron   

Bermondsey 
Bar & Kitchen 
Limited 

40 Bermondsey Street, 
London, SE1 3UD 

Observations from outside. Premises surprisingly loud with voice chatter. 

07/07/2019 00:55 
NTE 
Visit 

Charlie 
Jerrom    

Bermondsey 
Bar & Kitchen 
Limited 

40 Bermondsey Street, 
London, SE1 3UD 

Visit to the premises with Clarissa O’Toole and Maria O’Mahoney, 
premises closed ATOV. Action: Append to APP 

22/06/2019 02:20 
NTE 
Visit 

Charlie 
Jerrom    

The 
Bermondsey 
Bar & Kitchen 

Ground Floor, 40 Bermondsey 
Street, London, SE1 3UD 

Visit to the premises with Ken Andrews (EPT), closed ATOV Action: 
Append to APP 

23/06/2019 02:15 
NTE 
Visit 

Charlie 
Jerrom    

The 
Bermondsey 
Bar & Kitchen 

Ground Floor, 40 Bermondsey 
Street, London, SE1 3UD 

Visit to the premises with Farhad Chowdhury, closed ATOV Action: 
Append to APP 

15/04/2016 20:32 
NTE 
Visit 

Richard 
Kalu  

The 
Bermondsey 
Yard Cafe SE1 

40 Bermondsey Street, 
London 

Full inspection at request of David Franklin completed with Farhad 
Chowdhury as a result of section 19 served by the police. Premises 
were compliant only issue found was that staff could not operate the 
CCTV system. Warning letter issued 20/04/2016. Police copied in on 
warning letter. 

07/05/2016 00:15 
NTE 
Visit 

Richard 
Kalu  

The 
Bermondsey 
Yard Cafe SE1 

40 Bermondsey Street, 
London 

Visit to premises with Sue Hunter. Premises closed ATOV. 

16/09/2017 20:00 
NTE 
Visit 
MAD & 
KMA 

Mark 
Orton    

The 
Bermondsey 
Yard Cafe 

40 Bermondsey Street, 
London 

Premises appears to be winding down, mobile beer pumps being taken 
away and patrons beginning to leave, some music still being played, SIA 
in attendance, patrons appear in good spirits, no sign of ASB, no 
apparent issues. 

14/09/2018 19:22 
NTE 
Visit 

Wesley 
McArthur  

Bermondsey 
Bar & kitchen 
Limited 

40 Bermondsey Street, 
London, SE1 3UD 

Notice check. No notice displayed. Photo's taken. 

Appendix D
32



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
3 September 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Maquis, 10 Arnside Street  
London SE17 2AP

Ward(s) or groups affected: Faraday 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee decide whether or not to issue counter notice in 
respect of temporary event notice (TEN) 869545 served by Mr Tsehaye Okbe for  
an event to be held at Maquis 10 Arnside Street, London SE17 2AP. The TEN is 
between 22:00 on Friday 6 September to 03:00 on Saturday 7 September 2019.

Note:

2. The TEN submitted is only for the premises Maquis.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. On 24 November 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into effect establishing a 
licensing regime for the following licensable activities:

a) The retail sale of alcohol
b) The supply of alcohol to club members or on behalf of a club
c) The provision of regulated entertainment
d) The provision of late night refreshments.

4. The Act established a process for the giving of “temporary event notices” (TENs). 

5. Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 were brought about by way of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as of 25 April 2012.

6. A premises user may serve a TEN, where it is proposed to use the premises 
concerned to provide one or more licensable activities for a period not exceeding 
168 hours for less than 500 persons. 

7. A person holding a personal license issued under the Act may serve up to 50 TENs 
in a calendar year. Non personal licence holders may serve up to five TENs in the 
same period. No premises may be used for more than 12 TENs in a calendar year 
or for more than 21 days in a calendar year. 

33
Agenda Item 6



8. No premises may be used for temporary events that
[...]
e licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 
temporary event notice on its merits.  The sub-committee must take into account 
only relevant factors, and ignore irrelevant factors.  The decision must be based on 
evidence, that is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-
existence of relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of 
some future event, the occurrence of which would be relevant.  The licensing sub-
committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of the police objection.

52. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

53. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making the objection to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

54. Where the relevant counter notice under section 105(3) is given the premises user 
may appeal against that decision. Where a counter notice is not given, the chief 
officer of police may appeal against that decision. The appeal must be made to the 
Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed 
against. No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on 
which the event begins.

42



Guidance

55. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance h
[...]
al residents. 

324 That a contact telephone number for the management of the premises shall be made available to local 

residents on request. 

332 All children must be accompanied by an adult. 

336 A personal licence holder shall be present on the premises at all times after 20:00 hours and the 

premises are in operation under the licence 

340 No beverage of any kind to be consumed by customers using the outside area of the premises.  

61



Page 8 of 9 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

62



Page 9 of 9 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 865734 

Plan No. WA/PL001 

Plan Date 16 Sept 2013 

63



18/08/2019 01:44 
NTE 
Vis it 

Charl ie 
Jerrom  

Maquis 
Restaurant 
and Bar 

10 
Arns ide 
Street, 

London, 
SE17 

2AP 

Vis it to the premises with Farhad Chowdhury, Keith Demptster and 
MariaO’Mahoney. A late temporary event notice was applied for and the police 
objected, a counter notice was served. When I approached the premises I  could hear 

loud music and lights flashing inside. Around the bar area was around 8 males, too 
the right was another 4 males, the premises were full of alcohol and I  witnessed 

people drinking. I  continued to walk to the rear of the building to find the DPS, when 
I located him, I  explained that the TENS applied for was rejected. The DPS then asked 
i f we could speak outside, he went next door to get the manager. Once outside I  

aga in explained to the DPS and Licence holder, that the tens had been rejected and a 
counter notice was served, the dps replied saying no letter was sent and that neither 
he nor the manager was aware i t was objected too. The whole visit was captured on 
the body warn camera that both Maria and Keith had on. I  advised that the premises 
closed and that everyone leave the premises as they were currently operating 
unl icensed. The rear of the building was a lso full with customers smoking shisha and 

drinking. Action: Append to APP/witness
[...]
r was recording in real 
time. I  asked to view the footage and  said he did not now how to get and 

that I  would have to ask The Boss. At this point P.C O’MAHONEY and P.C ANDREWS 
came back into the premises. And stood with us. I asked  where  

 the licensee was and he said he is next door (meaning the cab office) and 
I  sa id can you go and get  asked another male to go and get him. I 

asked  i f he had a personal l icence and he said yes. I  asked to see i t and he 
sa id he was waiting for i t to come. Around this point the licensee  
who I  know arrived and I told him I had come to do an inspection. I  asked him where 

 the DPS was and he said that he was no longer there and pointed at  
 and said he is going to be the DPS. I  said that we had received no DPS VARY to 

make  the DPS and that if  i s no longer there that they had to s top 
selling alcohol and could not use the licence without a  DPS attached to i t and that 

they would be committing an offence under the licensing act 2003.  
then changed this and said has not left yet, but they would submit a  DPS vary 

once  had his Personal Licence. L then said to  where did you apply 

65



for the person licence and he said Southwark. I  then asked were he lived and he said 
Southwark.  I  then asked for his full address and he hesitated but gave it as  

. Whilst he was 

giving his address because he was hesitating kept saying i t for him. 
Once he had given me the address he said then that he did not have the P.L but that 

he had the qualification and had passed the test. I said that because you have the 
qualification it does not mean that you have a P.L.  then interrupted 
and said that his application had been submitted and that the consultant had told 

him that Costcutters and other premises a ll had their qualifications and that’s all 
they needed. I  said that I  am not commenting on Costcutters at the moment and 
that they may have different conditions to his. (Condition 336 says that th
[...]
eam and discovered the premises had 

shutters half way down and was full of customers drinking alcohol. At the rear of the 
premises there were approximately 15-20 people smoking shisha inside and outside 
the smoking shelter. Jayne asked to speak to the l icensee and bdi came 
in from the mini cab office next door. Jayne spoke to  and said that he did 

not have a DPS and therefore he cannot sell any alcohol at the premises.  

66



started to argue with her saying he has a personal l icence for  and his 
l i cence is at home, he passed the course and his solicitor told him that he can sell 
a lcohol. He also accused me of taking his premises licence which I  cannot recall. He 

s tarted arguing with me and said he will see me in court as I  visited him four times 
during the building works, PC Maria Mahoney tried to intervene and said that I  

vis i ted with the Police he kept arguing with a ll of us. confirmed that all the 
shisha pipes at the rear and all the customers were his.  Jayne Tear a lso asked  

 i f he was the owner of the business he confirmed that he is the owner of the 

bus iness ,during the Pace interview which I  did with  few months a go he told 
me that he was not the owner in fact it was one of his sons. I  was surprised by this 
revelation, Jayne knew the real owner and i t was  he then said there was 
someone else who is the old DPS and he cannot come in to the premises after 10pm 
because of family problem setc .Jayne informed  that he cannot sell any 
Alcohol until he does at transfer and he must do this as soon as possible, as we were 

leaving  said to me I want to shoot him!, I  want to shoot you! , I  want to 
shoot you! In a  threatening manner I was shocked to hear this. Both the Police 

Officer Maria Mahoney and Jayne Tear and I  heard i t. I  continued to walk out of the 

premises and we discussed the matter near our cars. This should be on Police body 
cameras. I  was a bit shaken up from the incident and I  have been advise
[...]
g CCTV for further investigation. 

 

70



© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies.

71



Licensed premises - Eateries (1) 

Reference_number: 848762

Name: IBBS Restaurant

Address_line_1: 

Address_line_2: 6 Arnside Street

Address_line_3: London

Postcode: SE17 2AP

Outlet_type: Eateries

Easting: 532488

Northing: 177911

Alcohol: on

Licensed premises - All premises (1) 

Reference_number: 848762

Name: IBBS Restaurant

Address_line_1: 

Address_line_2: 6 Arnside Street

Address_line_3: London

Postcode: SE17 2AP

Outlet_type: Eateries

Easting: 532488

Northing: 177911

Alcohol: on

72



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Reneta Hamvas
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens

Councillor Sunny Lambe (Reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Charlie Jerrom, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Raymond Binya, Planning Dept
Ray Moore, trading standards
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 16       

Dated: 30 August 2019

1
1
1
1
1

By email

8


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: The Bermondsey Yard Cafe SE1, 40 Bermondsey Street, London SE1 3UD
	Appendix A: Temporary event notice
	Appendix B: Environmental Protection Team representation
	Appendix C: Details of current premises licence
	Appendix D: Full Night Time Economy visit list

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Maquis, 10 Arnside Street, London SE17 2AP
	Appendix A: Temporary Event Notice
	Appendix B: Metropolitan Police Service objection/ Environmental Protection Team Objection
	EPTOb
	maquis 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2019 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 3 
September 2019 at 10.00 am at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Charlie Jerrom, licensing officer 
Rebecca Millardship, legal officer 
Mark Prickett, environmental protection officer 
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 Both items on the agenda were accepted as late and urgent. 
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
  

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE BERMONDSEY YARD CAFE SE1, 40 BERMONDSEY 
STREET, LONDON SE1 3UD  

 
 It was noted that this item had been withdrawn. 

  



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2019 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MAQUIS, 10 ARNSIDE STREET, LONDON SE17 2AP  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
The premises users (the manager of the premises and the designated premises 
supervisor) addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the premises 
users. 
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service Representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police. 
 
All parties were given five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.52am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.12pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a counter notice be issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the temporary event notice (869545) served by Tsehaye Okbe in relation to an event to be 
held at Maquis, 10 Arnside Street, London, SE17 2AP between the 6 September at 22:00 
to 03:00 7 September 2019. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was a temporary event notice (TEN 869545) applied for by, Tsehaye Okba, the 
designated premises supervisor (DPS).  The applicant and the manager of the premises, 
Kamala Abdi attended the sub-committee which had convened following an objection 
notice being served by both the police and the environmental protection team (EPT).    
 
The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the applicant who stated that the 
community needed the venue as it was used as a community venue.  In response to the 
issues identified in the written submissions from the responsible authorities he stated that 
there were two premises on this part of the road, the first being the relevant premises – 
Marquis, and the second was the restaurant at 6 Arnside Street.  The manager stated that 
any reference to the people outside of the premises in the objections from both the Police 
and EPT were not from his restaurant, but must be from the premises further down the 
street.  The manager further stated that there had previously been an incident when a 
TENS had been applied for but that he had not received notice that it had been refused 
and went ahead with the event.  As soon as he was notified that he had been operating 
without the TENs having been granted he immediately closed the premises down in 
accordance with the instructions of the attending officers.  
 
The sub-committee asked a number of questions of the manager concerning the incidents 
contained within the log in Appendix D of the agenda.  The manager explained that on a 
number of the incidents when drinking within the premises had been observed by officers 
over the opening hours, that this was likely workers who were assisting with decorating the 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2019 

premises.  He stated that this work had been taking place over many years.  The sub-
committee then directed questions toward the DPS who had made the application.  Mr 
Okbe was asked to explain challenge 25 and was unable to do so without assistance.  He 
was also able to confirm that he had submitted both this application for TENS and the 
application for which a counter notice had been issued.  Whilst the manager had indicated 
that he was not aware that the counter notice had been issued, it became apparent that 
the DPS had in fact received the notice and had acknowledged receipt of the refusal and 
had permitted the premises to operate as though the TENS had been granted.  This was 
evidenced when the licensing officer produced an email that showed that the counter 
notice has been sent to the DPS and that the DPS has replied confirming receipt. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the representative for EPT who explained that the 
team had received a number of complaints regarding noise emanating from the premises 
and from patrons in the outside areas.  They further drew reference to the incidents 
involving the premises being open beyond the opening hours and highlighted the fact that 
the premises had continued to operate even when the TENS had been refused previously.  
In short the representative stated that he did not have confidence in the management of 
the premises.   
 
The representative for the police then had the opportunity to make his observations.  The 
officer recommended that a counter notice be issued owing to the premises operating in 
breach of the licence conditions; most notably on the last occasion failing to have SIA 
security staff at the premises. The representative explained that this raised concerns 
regarding crime and disorder.  He also highlighted that he was concerned that the DPS 
had failed to show a full knowledge of the mandatory conditions of the licence and stated 
that he was not satisfied that the premises could operate in line with the current licence.   
 
In summing up, the manager of the premises stated that he looked after the premises and 
that lots of families used the premises.  He explained that as soon as he became aware 
that there was an issue with the previous TENS that he had acted in accordance with the 
attending officers and closed the premises.  He then explained that he did have difficulty 
with the condition of not permitting people to take drinks outside when they go outside to 
smoke as his customers often wanted to do this.   
 
In reaching their decision the sub-committee reviewed the evidence submitted by the 
Police and EPT along with the comments made by the applicant and the manager of the 
premises during the hearing. The sub-committee were incredibly concerned that the DPS, 
who had recently obtained his licence, was not able to explain basic requirements 
contained within the premises licence.  They also disapproved of the fact that the DPS had 
acknowledged receipt of the counter notice for the last application and had permitted the 
event to go ahead even though consent had been refused.   
 
Consideration was also given to the log of previous visits to the premises and the licence 
breaches on each occasion and the fact the manager explained that he was unable to 
instruct his patrons not to conduct themselves in a compliant manner, that is not to 
consume alcoholic beverages outside. In light of this and the conduct of the manager and 
the DPS during the hearing, the sub-committee felt that they had no faith in the 
management of the premises and that they had no option but to refuse the application and 
issue a counter notice.   
  
The sub-committee made it clear to the applicant that the application had been refused 
and that under no circumstances were the premises to open on the evening between 
Friday 6 September and Saturday 7 September 2019 outside of their ordinary licence 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 3 September 2019 

conditions (late-night refreshment to cease at 23:30 sale of alcohol to cease at 00:00 
and the premises to be closed to the public by 00:30).   
In reaching this decision the licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written 
representations before them, having had regard to all the relevant considerations and the 
four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user may 
appeal against the decision.  Where counter notice is not given, the chief officer of the 
environmental protection team may appeal against that decision.  The appeal must be 
made to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.  
No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the event 
begins.   
 
  

 The meeting ended at 12.15 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


